90 - 119 days  71,915  (2,597)  69,318

> 120 days  206,636  (132,630)  74,006

Total  trade receivables  2,182,962  (139,516)  2,043,446

Other receivables neither past due nor impaired  4,013,193  -   4,013,193

Total trade and other receivables  6,196,155  (139,516)  6,056,639

38

Notes to the
Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2012

29.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Group’s short term
borrowings which have variable interest rates.

The group policy is to adopt a non speculative approach to managing interest rates.  The Group borrows principally in United States
Dollars and Group policy is to keep as much of its borrowings at a low rate of interest as possible.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by borrowing from  financial institutions at favourable and fixed interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on short-term borrowings. There is
an immaterial impact on the Group’s equity.

2012 2011

Effect on profit before tax US$ US$

Increase of 3%  (223,685)  (183,269)

Decrease of 3%  223,685  183,269

Interest rate analysis

No interest-bearing instrument has a maturity profile exceeding one year. The interest rates of interest-bearing financial instruments
at the end of the reporting period are as summarised below:

2012 2011

Floating rate % %

Balance with bank 0.75 0.75

Interest bearing portion of trade receivables* 5 5

Average Interest on short term borrowings 15.4 17.2

* At the end of the reporting period 23.8% (2011: 32.5%) of trade receivables were interest-bearing.

39

Notes to the
Financial Statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2012

29.4 Liquidity risk

The Group’s objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the
use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, debentures and finance leases.

The Group assessed the concentration of risk with respect to refinancing its debt and considered it to be low. Access to sources of
funding is sufficiently available and debt maturing within 12 months can be rolled over with respective lenders.